1www.geiger.de EN
EN
DE Original-Montage- und
Betriebsanleitung
Original assembly and
operating instructions
Notice originale de montage
et d’utilisation

Product designation:
Venetian blinds motor, motor for rolling shutters, motor for awnings
Type designation:
GJ56.., GR45.., GU45.., GSI56.., GS56.., GS45.., GB45.., GB35..
Applied directives:
2006/42/EG
2014/53/EU
2011/65/EU + (EU)2015/863 + (EU)2017/2102
Applied standards:
EN 60335-1:2012
EN 60335-1:2012/AC:2014
EN 60335-1:2012/A11:2014
EN 60335-1:2012/A13:2017
EN 60335-1:2012/A1:2019
EN 60335-1:2012/A14:2019
EN 60335-1:2012/A2:2019
EN 60335-2-97:2006+A11:2008+A2:2010+A12:2015
EN 62233:2008
EN 62233 Ber.1:2008
EN 55014-1:2017
EN 55014-2:2015
EN 61000-3-2:2019
EN 61000-3-3:2013
ETSI EN 301 489-1 V2.2.0(2017-03)
ETSI EN 301 489-3 V2.1.1(2019-03)
ETSI EN 300 220-2 V3.1.1(2017-02)
DIN EN IEC 63000:2019-05
Authorized representative for technical data:
Gerhard Geiger GmbH & Co. KG
Address:
Schleifmühle 6, D-74321 Bietigheim-Bissingen
en
Gerhard Geiger GmbH & Co. KG
Antriebstechnik
Schleifmühle 6
D-74321 Bietigheim-Bissingen
04
21
10
0W
15
18
Current declarations of conformity are available under www.geiger.de
15www.geiger.de EN
EN
25. Integration of the X-line Raffstore in a KNX system
using ETS
Introduction
This chapter describes the scope of performance of the KNX X-line Raffstore GJ56.. E09 from
the perspective of the ETS.
The data described here are all configurable for the ETS system integrator.
For simplified commissioning, the motor is delivered from the factory with the address
15.15.241. After use of the ETS function “draining” the motor has the address 15.15.255.
ETS
The various levels are described below. At the mention of the objects, an “output” refers to the
status information that is sent to the KNX bus. An “input” refers to a command that is sent from
another device to the module.
Basically some objects are always available.
Inputs (motor control):
 � UP / DOWN (# 8)
 " Value = “0” Blind moves UP
 " Value = “1” Blind moves DOWN
 � Slat adjustment / stop (# 9)
 " Value = “0” Slat opens
 " Value = “1” Slat closes
 " The travel distance is configurable (section Venetian blind).
 " If the slat is at 0% and should be further opened or is at 100% and should be further
closed, it rotates in the opposite direction and the selected end position is approached
again.
 � Stop (# 10)
 " A moving blind is stopped regardless of the value
 " If the blind is not operated, nothing will happen
Outputs (information about the current status of the motor):